
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

 Putting our residents first 

   

Audit Committee 
  

Members on the Committee 
 
Rajiv P Vyas (Chairman) 

Cllr Richard Lewis (Vice-Chairman) 

Cllr Tony Eginton (Labour Lead) 

Cllr Peter Davis 

Cllr Susan O'Brien 

 

   

Date: THURSDAY, 24 
SEPTEMBER 2015 
 

 

Time: 5.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 3 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 

  

Published: Wednesday, 16 September 
2015 

 Contact:  Khalid Ahmed 
Tel: 01895 250833 
Email: kahmed@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 

This Agenda is available online at:  
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=256&MId=2353&Ver=4 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

 

Useful information for  
residents and visitors 
 
 
Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services. Please enter from the 
Council’s main reception where you will be 
directed to the Committee Room.  
 
Accessibility 
 
For accessibility options regarding this agenda 
please contact Democratic Services.  For those 
hard of hearing an Induction Loop System is 
available for use in the various meeting rooms.  
 
Attending, reporting and filming of meetings 
 
For the public part of this meeting, residents and the media are welcomed to attend, and if 
they wish, report on it, broadcast, record or film proceedings as long as it does not disrupt 
proceedings. It is recommended to give advance notice to ensure any particular 
requirements can be met. The Council will provide a seating area for resid
[...]
ny Council body. 
 

15. Monitor and review, but not direct, the authority’s risk management arrangements, 
including regularly reviewing the corporate risk register and seeking assurances that 
action is being taken on risk related issues.  
 

16. Review and monitor Council policies on ‘Raising Concerns at Work’ and anti-fraud 
and anti-corruption strategy and the Council’s complaints process, making any 
recommendations on changes to the Leader of the Council and the Deputy Chief 
Executive and Corporate Director of Residents Services. 
 

17. Oversee the production of the authority’s Statement of Internal Control and 
recommend its adoption. 
 

18. Review the Council’s arrangements for corporate governance and make 
recommendations to the Corporate Director of Finance on necessary actions to 
ensure compliance with best practice. 
 

19. Where requested by the Leader of the Council, Cabinet Member for Finance, 
Property and Business Services or Corporate Director of Finance, provide 
recommendations on the Council’s compliance with its own and other published 
standards and controls. 
 

Accounts 
 

20. Review and approve the annual statement of accounts. Specifically, to consider 
whether appropriate accounting policies have been followed and whether there are 



 

concerns arising from financial statements or from the auditor that need to be brought 
to the attention of the Council. 
 

21. Consider the External Auditor’s report to those charged with governance on issues 
arising from the audit of the accounts. 
 

Review and reporting 
 

22. Undertake an annual independent review of the Committee’s effectiveness and 
submit an annual report to Council on the activity of the Audit Committee. 

 
 



 

Agenda 
 
 
 

 

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Declarations of Interest 

3 Minutes of the meeting held on 2 July 2015 (Pages 1-6) 

4 Approval of the 2014/15 Statement of Accounts and External Audit Report on the 
Audit for the Year Ended 31 March 2015 (Pages 7-164) 

5 External Auditor Report on the Pension Fund Annual Report and Accounts (Pages 
165-190) 

6 Deloitte - Draft Annual Audit Letter (Pages 191-202) 

7 Treasury Management and Risk Management - Training  

 Members to be provided with a short training session.   

8 Corporate Fraud Team Progress Report (Pages 203-214) 

9 Internal Audit Progress Report 2015/16 Quarter 2 & Operational Internal Audit Plan 
Quarter 3 (Pages 215-238) 

10 Audit Committee Forward Programme (Pages 239-242) 

 

PART II 

11 Risk Management Report & Quarter 1 Corporate Risk Manager (Pages 243-267) 



Minutes 

 

 

Audit Committee 
Thursday 2 July 2015 
Meeting held at Committee Room 4- Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
  

 Members Present: 
Rajiv Vyas (Independent Chairman), Councillors Peter Davis, Tony Eginton, 
Richard Lewis and Susan O'Brien. 
 
Officers Present: 
Kevin Byrne (Head of Policy and Partnerships), Sarah Hydrie (Principal Internal 
Auditor),  Dan Kennedy (Head of Performance and Improvement), Muir Laurie 
(Head of Internal Audit), Elaine Portess (Principal Internal Auditor), Nancy Le 
Roux (Deputy Director of Strategic Finance), Paul Whaymand (Corporate 
Director of Finance), Martyn White (Senior Internal Audit Manager) and Khalid 
Ahmed (Democratic Services Manager).   
 
Others Present: 
Jonathan Gooding (External Auditors - Deloitte). 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS HELD ON 17 MARCH AND 14 MAY 2015 
 
Agreed as accurate records. 
 

3. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
It was agreed that all the items on the Agenda be considered in public with the 
exception of Agenda Item 13 - Risk Management Report. 
  

4. CORPORATE FRAUD INVESTIGATION TEAM PROGRESS 
REPORT APRIL 2015 TO MAY 2015 
 
The Committee was provided with a report which provided 
details of the work undertaken by the Council's Corporate 
Fraud Investigation Manager. Reference was made to a range 
of activities which the team had been involved in which 
included:- 

• Social Housing fraud  

• Council Tax/Business Rates inspections 

• Single Person Discount (SPD) 

• Temporary Accommodation and Housing Needs 
Reception 

• Right to Buy investigations 

• Proceeds of Crime investigations 

• Housing Waiting List 

• Insurance Claims 

• Enhanced Recruitment Verification 

Action By: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



• Blue Badge 

• Procurement fraud 
 
Reference was made to the Leader of the Council agreeing a 
Business Case to restructure the Corporate Fraud 
Investigation Team which came into effect from October 2014. 
The Committee was informed that the restructure had ensured 
a fully resourced Fraud Team to deliver the Council's aim to 
detect and prevent fraud through a zero tolerance approach 
and to take appropriate action against offenders. 
 
Particular reference was made to the work carried out in 
relation to Social Housing Fraud and the excellent joint working 
which took place within the Council and with outside agencies. 
 
The Chairman praised the information provided but asked that 
consideration be given to providing statistics from previous 
years to enable comparisons to be made.   
 
RESOLVED –  
 

1.   That the report be noted. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Garry Coote 

5. INTERNAL AUDIT - ANNUAL REPORT & OPINION 
STATEMENT 2014/15 
 
The Committee was informed that the report provided the 
opportunity for the Head of IA to highlight to the Audit 
Committee any significant matters arising from the work of IA 
during 2014/15. The draft report had been considered by the 
Council's Corporate Management Team to allow comment by 
the officer body responsible for the Council's internal control, 
corporate governance and risk management arrangements.  
 
The Head of Internal Audit reported that despite a significant 
reduction in capacity, the Internal Audit Plan was 96% 
completed to draft report stage and there were only 3% of 
outstanding recommendations
[...]
ctive assurance to the Council over 
the Effectiveness of the Audit Committee and reviewed the 
following key areas of the Audit Committee: 

• Terms of Reference; 

• Independence and Membership; 

• Members’ relevant experience, training and 
development; 

• Review of key Audit Committee documents including 
(but not limited to) Statement of Accounts and the 
Annual Internal Audit Report; and 

• Meeting agendas and minutes. 
 

 

Page 3



Reference was made to the management action plan and the 
Committee noted the two recommendations relating to an 
annual review of the Committee's Terms of Reference and the 
development of a Training and Development Plan. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

1.That the findings, recommendations and 
management actions contained in the report be 
noted.  

 

8. INTERNAL AUDIT - PROGRESS REPORT FOR QUARTER 1 
2015/16 (INCLUDING THE 2015/16 QUARTER 2 INTERNAL 
AUDIT PLAN) 
 
The Head of Internal Audit presented the report which provided 
summary information on all Internal Audit work covered in 
relation to the 2015/16 Internal Audit Plan, together with 
assurance levels in respect of the quarter one period. 
 
Members were informed that since the last progress report, 22 
assurance reviews had been completed to final report stage, 8 
consultancy reviews had been finalised and 1 grant claim had 
been verified. 
 
Discussion took place on aspects of the Internal Audit activity 
and reference was made to the work which was being carried 
out into the grant claim quarterly verification work on the 
Troubled Families Grant. Members were informed that 
improvements had been made in this area. 
 
 RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the Internal Audit progress report for 2015/16 
Quarter 1 be noted and approval be given to the 
Quarter 2 Internal Audit Plan for 2015/16.  

 
2.   That the coverage, performance and results of the   

Internal Audit activity in Quarter 1 be noted. 
  

 

9. SKILLS MATRIX AND TRAINING & DEVELOPMENT 
PROGRAMME FOR AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
Discussion took place and Members agreed that short training 
sessions should take place at every meeting of the Committee 
to enable the skills of all Members to be developed further. 
This training should also be offered to the named substitute 
Members. 
 
Reference was made to on-line training modules which could 
be used. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Muir Laurie 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



RESOLVED –  
 

1.That the information reported be noted.  
    

Action By: 
 

10. DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT (AGS) 2015-
16 
 
The Committee was informed that steady progress has been 
made to deliver the key components feeding into the draft 
AGS, which had included collecting cross-Council assurance 
statements and reflected progress in Internal Audit reviews of 
key processes.  
 
The Council was on schedule to publish the AGS alongside the 
Statement of Accounts in September 2015. 
 
Discussion took place on the identified significant governance 
issues and in particular the need for a stronger, school-led, 
school improvement approach in Hillingdon. The Committee 
was informed that there were currently 20 schools out of 97 
(including Academy schools) which had been judged by Ofsted 
as “requiring improvement”. The Committee was provided with 
assurance that the issues were being addressed. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

1.  That the draft AGS be noted and that the 
Committee would be asked to adopt the AGS 
alongside the annual accounts at the Committee's 
next meeting in September 2015. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

11 WORK PROGRAMME 2015/16 
 
Noted.  
 

 

12. RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT 2014/15  
 
This item was discussed as a Part II item without the press or 
public present as the information under discussion contained 
confidential or exempt information as defined by law in the 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985.  This was 
because it discussed ‘information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 3 of the 
schedule to the Act). 
 
The report presented to Members the Corporate Risk Register 
till the end of March 2015 and also provided a summary of 
changes in risks on the Corporate Risk Register during the 
previous 12 months. 
 
Discussion took place on the report and officers were asked to 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dan Kennedy 

Page 5



give consideration to a number of suggested risks which could 
be included in the Corporate Risk Register. 
 
The Chairman asked for information on the top ten risks for 
each Council directorate to be included in the next report to the 
Committee.   
         
RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the Committee reviewed the Corporate Risk 
Register (as at the end of March 2015), as part of 
the Committee's role to independently assure the 
risk management arrangements in the Council. 

 

Action By: 
 
 
Dan Kennedy 
 
 
 

 The meeting which commenced at 5.15pm, closed at 
6.45pm 
 
Next meeting: 24 September 2015 at 5.00pm 

 

These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the resolutions 
please contact Khalid Ahmed on 01895 250833. Circulation of these minutes are to 
Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 
  

 

Page 6



Audit Committee  24 September 2015 
 

PART I – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 
 

Approval of the 2014/15 Statement of Accounts and External Audit 

Report on the Audit for the Year Ended 31 March 2015 
 

Contact: Nancy Leroux 
Telephone: 01895 250353 

 

 
SUMMARY 
 
The attached report summarises the findings of the External Auditor on the audit of the 
2014/15 Statement of Accounts. The report will be presented to Audit Committee on 24 
September 2015 by Deloitte.  
 
The auditor has indicated that, subject to completion of some minor procedures, an 
unqualified opinion will be given and that the Statement of Accounts gives a ‘true and fair’ 
view.  Additionally the auditor is planning to issue an unmodifi
[...]
cording of capital

spend; and management override of

controls.

· We have taken a mainly substantive

audit approach in accordance with our

audit plan.

We further identified significant risks in

respect of the valuation of the Council’s

pension liability and the revaluation of it’s

properties due to the significant movement in

their valuation; and accounting for schools as

a result of the finalisation of the guidance

since we issued our plan.

The findings from our work on the pension

scheme will be provided in a separate report,

which will initially be presented to the

Pensions Committee. The findings from our

grant work, which is still ongoing, will be

reported to the Audit Committee on

completion of our procedures.

Page 12



The big picture

Final report2

Recognition 

of grant 

income

Grant income is a significant audit risk due to the requirement for management to consider

each type of grant individually to consider the appropriate treatment, and the associated

judgement in relation to this. Grant income was £466.7m for the year (2013/14: £475.6m).

Our testing concluded that grant income recognition is appropriate.

Recording of 

capital spend

We identified this as a significant risk because of the volume of capital spend in the financial

year (£63.8m in 2014/15 and £81.2m in 2013/14) and the judgment involved in classifying

revenue and capital expenditure. Our testing did not identify any significant issues.

Management 

override of 

controls

We have not identified any material weaknesses in controls or any evidence of management

override. We have not identified any examples of inappropriate judgement being applied.

Valuation of 

the pension 

liability

The valuation of the Council’s pension scheme liability is a significant audit risk due to the

significant impact of the actuarial loss of £90.9m (2013/14: gain of £8.0m) and the judgement

involved in assessing the value of future liabilities in relation to members. We considered the

assumptions used to calculate the liability relating to the London Borough of Hillingdon

Pension fund to fall within a reasonable range when compared to the Deloitte in-house

benchmarks.

Revaluation 

of properties

In 2014/15 the Council revalued a range of assets including schools, garages, allotments and

a number of other asset types. This has resulted in a £75.0m gain on revaluation. We

concluded that the assumptions used were broadly reasonable but have identified a number

of recommendations, more details of which are included on page 13.

Accounting 

for schools

The 2014/15 Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting requires local authority

maintained schools to be treated as entities for financial reporting purposes in accordance

with International Financial Reporting Standard (“IFRS”) 10 Consolidated Financial

Statements. We considered the exercise management has undertaken to identify which

schools should be capitalised, together with the accounting for the prior year restatement

and have concluded that the Council has accounted for this correctly.

Significant 

audit risk

Conclusion

Other areas of responsibility

Value for 

Money (VFM)

In our audit plan, issued in December 2014, we communicated our preliminary assessment

that we had not identified any significant risks in relation to our VFM responsibilities.

We have since performed additional procedures to take into consideration any developments

after our planning work was undertaken. This work did not identify any significant risks and

so we anticipate issuing an unmodified VFM conclusion.

Annual 

Governance 

Statement

We are required to consider the completeness of the disclosures in the Annual Governance

Statement and consider any inconsistencies between the disclosures and the information we

are aware of from our work on the financial statements.

We reviewed the draft Annual Governance Statement presented for audit, and have

communicated with management mi
[...]
at 2 
New Street Square, London EC4A 3BZ, United Kingdom. Tel: +44 (0) 20 7936 3000 Fax: +44 (0) 20 7583 1198. 

Member of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Limited 

Page 189



Page 190

This page is intentionally left blank



Audit Committee  24 September 2015 
PART I – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 

 
 

 
 

Deloitte - Draft Annual Audit Letter  

 
Contact Officer: Nancy Leroux 

Telephone: 01895 205353 
 

 
SUMMARY 
 

This is a covering report to Deloitte’s Draft Annual Audit Letter which provides a 
summary of the expected conclusions from their audit work undertaken for the 
year ended 31 March 2015.   
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The Committee is asked to note the report and that a final version will be 
copied to them prior to submission to the Audit Commission. 
 
 
INFORMATION 
 
The letter identifies the key areas of Deloitte’s work over the year, their findings 
in each area and the focus of their work going forward: 
 

1. The Council’s Financial Statements – it is planned to issue an unqualified 
opinion on the Council’s accounts for the year ended 31 March 2015. 

2. The Local Government Pension Scheme Annual Report – work is ongoing 
however it is expected to issue an unqualified opinion on the Council’s 
pension scheme annual report for the year ended 31 March 2015. 

3. Value for Money conclusion – it is planned to issue an unmodified 
conclusion on the Council’s arrangements for securing value for money 
during the year ended 31 March 2015. 

4. Whole of Government Accounts – it is planned to issue a report that the 
consolidated return is consistent with the statutory accounts prior to the 
reporting deadline of 2 October 2015. 

5. Grants Certification – there will be a separate letter on grant certification 
issued to Audit Committee at the end of 2015. 

 
 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

There are no legal implications arising from this report.   
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 191



Audit Committee  24 September 2015 
PART I – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 

 
 

BACKGROUND 
[...]
tered in England and Wales with registered number OC303675 and its registered office at 2 

New Street Square, London EC4A 3BZ, United Kingdom. Tel: +44 (0) 20 7936 3000 Fax: +44 (0) 20 7583 1198.

Member of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Limited

8 Planning report

Page 201



Page 202

This page is intentionally left blank



Audit Committee  24 September 2015 
PART I – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 

 

Corporate Fraud Investigation Team Progress Report April to August 2015  
 
 

Contact Officers: Garry Coote 
Telephone: 01895 250369 

REASON FOR ITEM 
 
To inform members of the work undertaken by the Corporate Fraud Investigation Team (CFIT) 
from April to August 2015. 
 
OPTIONS AVAILABLE TO THE COMMITTEE 
 
The Committee is asked to consider and note the Corporate Fraud Investigation Team 
report. 
 
INFORMATION 
 

1. Roles and Responsibilities 
 
The Council has a responsibility to protect the public purse through proper administration and 
control of the public funds and assets to which it has been entrusted. The work of the Corporate 
Fraud Investigation Team (CFIT) supports this by providing efficient value for money anti-fraud 
activities and investigates all referrals to an appropriate outcome.  The Team provides support, 
advice and assistance on all matters of fraud risk including prevention, fraud detection, other 
criminal activity and deterrent measures. 
 
 

Corporate Fraud Investigation Team activities since April 2015 included: 
 

• Social Housing fraud  

• Council Tax/Business Rates inspections 

• Single Person Discount (SPD) 

• Temporary Accommodation and Housing Needs Reception 

• Right to Buy investigations 

• Proceeds of Crime investigations 

• Housing Waiting List 

• Enhanced Recruitment Verification 

• Blue Badge 

• Procurement fraud 

• Mobile working 

• Council Tax Reduction Scheme (CTR) 
 

 
  

Agenda Item 8

Page 203



Audit Committee  24 September 2015 
PART I – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 

 

 
 

2. Corporate Fraud Investigation T
[...]

meeting 

 

 Deloitte - Draft Annual Audit Letter Deloitte 

 Approval of the 2015/16 Statement 
of Accounts and External Audit 
Report on the Audit for the year 
ended 31 March 2016 

Corporate Director of Finance 
/Deloitte 

External Audit Report on the 
Pension Fund Annual Report and 
Accounts 

Deloitte 

Internal Audit Progress Report 
2016/17 Quarter 2 & Operational 
Internal Audit Plan Quarter 3 

Head of Internal Audit  

Corporate Fraud Team Progress 
Report 

Corporate Fraud 
Investigations Manager 

Risk Management Report & Q1 
Corporate Risk Register - Part II 

Head of Business 
Performance, Policy and 
Standards (Education, 
Housing & Public Health) 

Audit Committee Forward 
Programme 

Democratic Services 
Manager 

 
 
 

Page 242



Agenda Item 11

Page 243

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.

Document is Restricted



Page 248

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 249

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.

Document is Restricted



Page 250

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 251

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.

Document is Restricted



Page 268

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 2 July 2015
	4 Approval of the 2014/15 Statement of Accounts and External Audit Report on the Audit for the Year Ended 31 March 2015
	Final Audit Committee Final Report
	Audited Statement of Accounts 14-15

	5 External Auditor Report on the Pension Fund Annual Report and Accounts
	Signed Pension Final report to the Audit Committee (1)

	6 Deloitte - Draft Annual Audit Letter
	Signed Hillingdon Council Annual Audit Letter (1)

	8 Corporate Fraud Team Progress Report
	9 Internal Audit Progress Report 2015/16 Quarter 2 & Operational Internal Audit Plan Quarter 3
	2015-16 Q2 IA Progress Report & Q3 IA Plan - 16th Sept 2015

	10 Audit Committee Forward Programme
	11 Risk Management Report 2015/16
	Appendix 1 - Risk Matrix (4)
	Appendix 2 - Corporate Risk Register Report Q1




Minutes of the meeting


- Page 1 -

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                   
Minutes

Audit Committee
Thursday 24 September 2015
Meeting held at Committee Room 3- Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

Members Present:
Rajiv Vyas (Independent Chairman), Councillors Peter Davis, Tony Eginton, Ray 
Graham and Susan O'Brien.

Apologies for Absence:
Councillor Richard Lewis (Councillor Susan O'Brien substituting).

Officers Present:
Garry Coote (Corporate Fraud Investigation Manager), Dan Kennedy (Head of 
Business Performance, Policy and Standards (Education, Housing & Public 
Health), Sian Kunert (Chief Accountant), Muir Laurie (Head of Internal Audit), 
Nancy Le Roux (Deputy Director of Strategic Finance), Martyn White (Senior 
Internal Audit Manager) and Khalid Ahmed (Democratic Services Manager).  

Others Present:
Heather Bygrave and Ryan Gawley (External Auditors - Deloitte).

Prior to the meeting, the Committee was provided with a training session on 
Treasury Management and Risk Management.

13. DECLARATION OF INTEREST

Councillor Susan O'Brien declared a Non-Pecuniary Interest in Agenda Item 5 - 
External Auditor Report on the Pension Fund Annual Report and Accounts 
because she was a "deferred" member of the Local Government Pension 
Scheme. She remained in the room during discussion on the item.

Councillor Tony Eginton declared a Non-Pecuniary Interest in Agenda Item 5 - 
External Auditor Report on the Pension Fund Annual Report and Accounts 
because he was a retired member of the Local Government Pension Scheme. 
He remained in the room during discussion on the item. 

14. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 2 JULY 2015

Agreed as an accurate record.

15. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

It was agreed that all the items on the Agenda be considered in public with the 
exception of Agenda Item 11 - Risk Management Report & Quarter 1 Corporate 
Risk Register which was considered in private.
 

16. APPROVAL OF THE 2014/15 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 



- Page 2 -

AND EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORT ON THE AUDIT FOR THE 
YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2015

Consideration was given to a report which summarised the 
findings of the External Auditor on the audit of the 2014/15 
Statement of Accounts.

Deloitte reported that, subject to completion of some minor 
procedures, an unqualified opinion would be given and the 
Statement of Accounts would be given a ‘true and fair’ view. In 
addition an unmodified conclusion would be issued on the 
Council’s arrangements for securing value for money.

Deloitte reported on the significant audit risks which were as 
follows:-

 Grant Income Recognition - Grant income was £466.7m 
for the year which from Deloitte testing was appropriate.

 Recording of capital spend - This was identified as a 
significant risk because of the volume of capital spend in 
the financial year. However, testing had indentified no 
significant issues.

 Management Override of Controls - No weaknesses had 
been identified.

 Valuation of the Pension Liability - The net Pension 
liability was £485m; however, Deloitte considered the 
assumptions used to calculate the liability to be within a 
reasonable range when compared to in-house bench 
marks. 

 Revaluation of properties - A number of areas for 
improvement had been identified in relation to the 
valuation of the Council's properties.

 Accounting for Schools - Deloitte considered that the 
identification of those schools which should be 
capitalised, together with the accounting for the prior 
year restatement and concluded that the Council had 
accounted for this correctly.

The Committee noted that this was the last meeting for 
Heather Bygrave as the external auditor from Deloitte. 
Members thanked Heather and Deloitte for all their work as 
External Auditors to this Council and to the Committee.  
 
RESOLVED -     

1. That the Committee considered and approved the 
Statement of Accounts for 2014/15.

2.  That the Auditors recommendations outlined in the 
report be noted.

 



- Page 3 -

17. EXTERNAL AUDITOR REPORT ON THE PENSION FUND 
ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS

Members were reminded that regulations required the auditor’s 
report to be communicated to the Audit Committee as the body 
charged with governance of the Council’s accounts. 

Members were informed that the Council would be issued with 
an unmodified audit opinion on the financial statements.

Reference was made to risk management and internal control 
systems and the comment relating to the identification of a 
number of differences between the valuations provided by the 
investment managers and that provided by Northern Trust. The 
Committee was informed that controls were being put in place 
to move this forward.  

The Committee noted the comments made at the Pensions 
Committee meeting on 23 September 2015.

RESOLVED – 

1. That the auditor’s findings contained in the report be 
noted.

2. That the Committee considered and approved the 
Accounts of the Pension Fund. 

18. DELOITTE - DRAFT ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER

The report provided a summary of the expected conclusions 
from Deloitte's audit work undertaken for the year ended 31 
March 2015.

Reference was made to the key areas of Deloitte’s work over 
the year, and their findings in each area and the focus of their 
work going forward.

RESOLVED – 

1.  That the Committee noted the report and that a final 
version of the Annual Audit Letter would be sent to 
Members prior to submission to the Audit 
Commission.   

19. CORPORATE FRAUD INVESTIGATION TEAM PROGRESS 
REPORT APRIL 2015 TO AUGUST 2015

The Committee was provided with a report which provided 
details of the work undertaken by the Council's Corporate 
Fraud Investigation Manager. Reference was made to a range 
of activities which the team had been involved in since April Action By:



- Page 4 -

2015 which included:-
 Social Housing fraud 
 Council Tax/Business Rates inspections
 Single Person Discount (SPD)
 Temporary Accommodation and Housing Needs 

Reception
 Right to Buy investigations
 Proceeds of Crime investigations
 Housing Waiting List
 Enhanced Recruitment Verification
 Blue Badge
 Procurement fraud
 Mobile working
 Council Tax Reduction Scheme (CTR)

The Corporate Fraud Investigation Manager referred to the 
project on the Housing Waiting List which involved checking 
through Council records such as Council Tax information and 
electoral registration and people on the waiting list who were 
no longer entitled to Social Housing.

Members praised the cross working which was taking place 
across the Council and the levels of success this was bringing.

Discussion took place on the Council's Whistle-Blowing policy 
and Members were informed that an updated policy would be 
submitted to the Committee's next meeting.

RESOLVED – 

1.   That the Committee considered and noted the 
Corporate Fraud Investigation Team report.

20. INTERNAL AUDIT - PROGRESS REPORT FOR QUARTER 2 
2015/16 (INCLUDING THE 2015/16 QUARTER 3 INTERNAL 
AUDIT PLAN)

The Head of Internal Audit presented the report which provided 
summary information on all Internal Audit work covered in 
relation to the 2015/16 Quarter 2 Internal Audit Plan, together 
with assurance levels in respect of the period.

Members were informed that since the last progress report, 7 
assurance reviews had been completed to final report stage, 7 
consultancy reviews had been finalised and 3 grant claims had 
been verified.

Reference was made to the assurance reviews on Deprivation 



- Page 5 -

of Liberty Safeguards and Disabled Facilities Grants and 
Adaptations and that both of these reviews had been 
requested by the respective Corporate Directors. The 
Committee was informed that both had resulted in limited 
assurance opinions being given and that positive management 
action had been proposed to address the medium risk 
recommendations raised.     

The Head of Internal Audit informed the Committee of the 
consultancy work which Internal Audit had carried out at 
Uxbridge Mortuary. Members were informed that a 'mock audit' 
had been requested by the Deputy Chief Executive and 
Corporate Director of Residents Services in preparation for an 
inspection by the Human Tissue Authority. Internal Audit 
involvement had assisted the Council's compliance with the 
Human Tissue Authority.

The Committee was provided with details of the operational 
Internal Audit Plan Quarter 3.     

 RESOLVED – 

1. That the Internal Audit progress report for 2015/16 
Quarter 2 be noted and approval be given to the 
Quarter 3 Internal Audit Plan for 2015/16. 

2.   That the coverage, performance and results of the   
Internal Audit activity in Quarter 2 be noted.

 
21 WORK PROGRAMME 2015/16

The Chairman asked that the Council new External Auditors, 
Ernst & Young be invited to meet in private with the Audit 
Committee before the start of the next meeting.  

Noted. 

22. RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT 2015/16 

This item was discussed as a Part II item without the press or 
public present as the information under discussion contained 
confidential or exempt information as defined by law in the 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985.  This was 
because it discussed ‘information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 3 of the 
schedule to the Act).

The report presented to Members the Corporate Risk Register 
till the end of June 2015 and also provided a summary of 
changes in risks on the Corporate Risk Register during the 
previous 12 months. Action By:



- Page 6 -

Officers were asked to send the Council's Risk Management 
Framework to Members of the Committee.
         
RESOLVED – 

1. That the Committee reviewed the Corporate Risk 
Register (as at the end of June 2015), as part of the 
Committee's role to independently assure the risk 
management arrangements in the Council.

Dan Kennedy

The meeting which commenced at 5.40pm, closed at 
6.45pm

Next meeting: 15 December 2015 at 5.00pm
These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the resolutions 
please contact Khalid Ahmed on 01895 250833. Circulation of these minutes are to 
Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

 


